PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4451179

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTUBRITE, LLC	06/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SALTER LABS
Street Address:	272 EAST DEERPATH ROAD, SUITE 302
City:	LAKE FOREST
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D608889
Patent Number:	D609808
Patent Number:	D611598
Patent Number:	D630737
Patent Number:	D630738
Patent Number:	D630739
Patent Number:	D630740
Patent Number:	D630741
Patent Number:	D630742
Patent Number:	D630743
Patent Number:	D630744
Patent Number:	D630745
Patent Number:	D632787
Patent Number:	D634008
Patent Number:	D641871
Patent Number:	8012087
Patent Number:	8152719
Patent Number:	8257250
Patent Number:	8968186
Patent Number:	9072446

PATENT REEL: 042652 FRAME: 0024

504404482

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9095298		
Application Number:	15474974		
PCT Number:	US1355873		
PCT Number:	US1263972		
PCT Number:	US1023194		
PCT Number:	US0874878		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-8000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128768000

Email: patents.us@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 2: WACKER DRIVE STATION, WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70001191-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANE TATIANA FILATOV
SIGNATURE:	/Diane Tatiana Filatov/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2017

Total Attachments: 8

source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page8.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("IP Assignment"), effective as of June 2, 2017,is by and between Intubrite, LLC, a California limited liability company with a place of business at 2460 Coral Street, Vista, California 92081 ("SELLER"), and SALTER LABS, a California corporation with a place of business at 272 East Deerpath Road, Suite 302, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 USA ("BUYER"), the purchaser of substantially all assets of SELLER pursuant to the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Assets between BUYER and SELLER, dated contemporaneously herewith (the "Purchase Agreement").

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, SELLER has sold, assigned, conveyed, and otherwise transferred to BUYER, among other assets, certain intellectual property of SELLER, including, without limitation, certain issued patents and pending patent applications listed in **Schedule A** (the "**Patents**"); common law, pending applications, and/or registered trademarks listed in **Schedule B** (the "**Trademarks**"); domain name registrations listed in **Schedule C** (the "**Domains**"); and the websites, text, graphics, videos, links, product descriptions, product literature, and other content related to or used in connection with the Domains (the "**Content**").

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged SELLER and BUYER (each a "party" and together, the "parties") agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment**. SELLER hereby forever, irrevocably sells, assigns, conveys, and otherwise transfers to BUYER, and BUYER hereby accepts:
 - a. all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, all underlying inventions described therein, any U.S. or foreign continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to sue and collect damages for all past, present, and future infringements thereof;
 - b. all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all common law rights, all goodwill associated therewith, all goodwill associated with the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks, and, in all cases, the right to bring lawsuits and infringement claims on and against and to collect damages associated therewith and therefrom for all past, present, and future infringements thereof; and
 - c. all right, title, and interest in and to the Domains and Content, including without limitation, all goodwill associated therewith and any copyright or other intellectual property rights in or to the Domains and Content.
- 2. Transfer of Domains. SELLER hereby forever, irrevocably and unconditionally consents and authorizes the registrars, and any and all other registrars, and authorities having power, governance, or authority over the ownership, transfer, registration, and/or maintenance of domain names (the "Authority"), to transfer the Domains to BUYER. SELLER will cooperate promptly with the registrars and any other Authority and BUYER in facilitating the transfer to BUYER of the Domains, and will follow the rules designated by the registrars and any other Authority to effect such transfer. SELLER hereby gives its full authorization and consent to the registrars and any Authority to facilitate the transfer of the Domains set forth above and SELLER releases and holds the registrars

1

103237297

and all Authorities harmless from any and all claims or actions arising out of such transfer of the Domains, whether such claims arise in contract, tort, strict liability, or otherwise.

3. *Miscellaneous*. SELLER agrees that, when requested, it shall sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing, maintaining, and/or enforcing the Patents, Trademarks, Domains, and/or Content in all countries and for vesting title thereto in BUYER, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees. SELLER further agrees that it shall provide to BUYER, on request, all pertinent facts and/or documents relating to the Patents, Trademarks, Domains, and Content as may be known and reasonably accessible to SELLER and SELLER will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto.

[SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto have caused this IP Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the day and year fist above written.

	SELLER
	INTUBRITE, LLC
Date: June 2, 2017	By Name: John Robert Hicks Title: Manager and Chief Executive Officer BUYER
	SALTER LABS
Date:	By:
, .	Name: Edward Gregory Pritchard Title: Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto have caused this IP Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the day and year fist above written.

		SELLER
		INTUBRITE, LLC
Date:		By: Name: John Robert Hicks Title: Manager and Chief Executive Officer
		BUYER
		SALTER LABS
Date:	June 2, 2017	By: 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
		Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule A Patents

Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope handle Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade	Status Issued	US	Appl'n No. D608889 D609808 D611598 D630737 D630738	Filing Date 01/26/2010 02/9/2010 03/9/2010 01/11/2011 01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope handle Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade	Issued Issued Issued Issued Issued Issued	US US US US US	D609808 D611598 D630737 D630738	02/9/2010 03/9/2010 01/11/2011
Laryngoscope handle Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade	Issued Issued Issued Issued Issued	US US US US	D611598 D630737 D630738	03/9/2010 01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade	Issued Issued Issued Issued	US US US	D630737 D630738	01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade	Issued Issued Issued	US US	D630738	<u> </u>
Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade	Issued Issued	US		01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade Laryngoscope blade	Issued		D620720	, ,
Laryngoscope blade		LIS	D630739	01/11/2011
	Issued	03	D630740	01/11/2011
		US	D630741	01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade	Issued	US	D630742	01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade	Issued	US	D630743	01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade	Issued	US	D630744	01/11/2011
Laryngoscope blade	Issued	US	D630745	01/11/2011
Laryngoscope handle	Issued	US	D632787	02/15/2011
Laryngoscope blade	Issued	US	D634008	03/8/2011
Laryngoscope handle	Issued	US	D641871	07/19/2011
Laryngoscope blade and method of				
use	Issued	US	8012087	09/6/2011
Laryngoscope and method of use	Issued	US	8152719	04/10/2012
Laryngoscope and method of use	Issued	US	8257250	09/4/2012
Handle for fiber optic device	Issued	US	8968186	03/3/2015
Laryngoscope and method of use	Issued	US	9072446	07/7/2015
Adjustable display mechanism and				
method	Issued	US	9095298	08/4/2015
Laryngoscope and method of use	Pending	US	15/474974	3/20/2017
Laryngoscope and method of use	Issued	CN	CN104010559	12/14/2016
Laryngoscope blade Laryngoskop-				
klinge Lame de laryngoscope	Issued	EP	EP2303101	07/15/2015
Law was a same blade and mostly ad af				
Laryngoscope blade and method of	locuod	СН	EP2303101	07/15/2015
Laryngoscope blade and method of	Issued	СП	EP2303101	0//15/2015
	Issued	DE	602008039051.8	07/15/2015
Laryngoscope blade and method of	issueu	DE	002000039031.0	07/13/2013
, , ,	Issued	IE	EP2303101	07/15/2015
Laryngoscope blade and method of	issueu	IL	LF2303101	07/13/2013
· - ·	Issued	LU	EP2303101	07/15/2015
Laryngoscope blade and method of	133UEU	LU	L1 2303101	07/13/2013
,	Issued	NL	EP2303101	07/15/2015
Laryngoscope blade and method of	1550.00	IVL	L1 2303101	07/13/2013
	Issued	UK	EP2303101	07/15/2015
	Issued	EP	01158067-0001/0003	7/21/2009
	Publication	WO	WO2014035730	03/6/2014

103237297

Title	Status	Country	Patent No./ Appl'n No.	Issue Date/ Filing Date
d'éclairage	ocacus	Cooming	Apprinto	Time Date
Laryngoscope and method of use				
Laryngoscope et procédé d'utilisation	Publication	WO	WO2013089947	06/20/2013
Laryngoscope and method of use				
Laryngoscope et procédé d'utilisation	Publication	WO	WO2010093554	08/19/2010
Laryngoscope blade and method of				
use Lame de laryngoscope et				
procédé d'utilisation Lame de				
laryngoscope et procédé d'utilisation	Publication	WO	WO2009157960	12/30/2009
Illumination Device	Application	PCT	PCT/US2013/055873	08/20/2013
Laryngoscope and method of use	Application	PCT	PCT/US2012/063972	11/07/2012
Laryngoscope and method of use	Application	PCT	PCT/US2010/023194	02/04/2010
Laryngoscope blade and method of				
use	Application	PCT	PCT/US2008/074878	08/29/2008

Schedule B Trademarks

Trademark	Status	Country	Appl'n No. / Reg. No.	Filing Date / Reg. Date
INTUBRITE	Registered	US	3,831,420	8/10/2010
INTUBRITE	Registered	US	3,831,423	8/10/2010
INTUĢŖĪTE	Registered	US	3,994,334	04/12/2011

103237297

Schedule C Domains

Domans						
				Date		
			Registrant email	Registere	Date	
Domain Name	Registrar	Registrant	address	d	Expires	
	GODADDY.COM	Domains By	intubrite.com@domainsbyp	09/14/20	09/14/20	
intubrite.com	, LLC	Proxy, LLC	roxy.com	08	17	
	GODADDY.COM	Lindsey Pruiett	lindsey@pruiettcreative.co	01/09/20	01/09/20	
vls6600edge.com	, LLC	Pruiett Design	m	17	19	
	GODADDY.COM	Lindsey Pruiett	lindsey@pruiettcreative.co	01/09/20	01/09/20	
vlsedge.com	, LLC	Pruiett Design	m	17	19	
videolaryngoscope.hea	GODADDY.COM	Lindsey Pruiett	lindsey@pruiettcreative.co	01/09/20	01/09/20	
Ithcare	, LLC	Pruiett Design	m	17	18	
laryngoscope.heal	GODADDY.COM	Lindsey Pruiett	lindsey@pruiettcreative.co	01/27/20	01/27/20	
thcare	, LLC	Pruiett Design	m m	17	18	

Social Media Account	
www.facebook.com/IntuBrite]
twitter.com/intubritellc]

103237297

RECORDED: 06/08/2017